Burgesses of the borough of Morecambe acting | by the Council of the borough as the Sanitary Authority of the said borough.

URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL ABOLISHED.

4. The Urban District Council of Morecambe and its powers duties rights obligations and privileges shall continue and be deemed to have continued to exist until the commencement of this Scheme unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the grant of the said Charter or the creation of the said borough. From and after the com-mencement of this Scheme the said District Council shall be abolished and cease to exist and the existing division into Wards of the District shall also be abolished and cease to exist.

## TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION PROPERTY &C. OF URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL.

5. All the jurisdiction rights powers authorities duties and property vested in or possessed by the said District Council in any capacity under any Act of Parliament or Order of a Government Department or otherwise or by any person or body in trust for them or any or either of their members as such or applicable for the benefit or under the direction of the said District Council or any of its members as such (and not otherwise expressly transferred by or dealt with under this Scheme) shall be exercisable by and attached to and vested in the Mayor Aldermen and Burgesses of the borough of Morecambe (hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation") for the municipal and other public purposes of the said borough.

6. All duties and liabilities whatsoever (including liability in respect of all loans raised by the District Council or for which the District Council is liable) which immediately before the commencement of this Scheme attached to and were enforceable against the said District Council in any capacity or against any property or funds of the said Council shall attach to and be enforceable against the Corporation. Any investigation legal proceeding or remedy in respect of any debt liability penalty or forfeiture due to or incurred by or on behalf of the said District Council in any capacity before the commencement of this scheme may be continued prosecuted or enforced

by or against the Corporation. 7. The term "property" in this Scheme means and includes all property real and personal and all things in action and all rights of common and commonable rights and rights to toll and all franchises privileges and rights which have any pecuniary value and all charters records deeds books and documents and all rights and all claims to relief and all rights to avoid contracts or otherwise and includes any estate or interest legal or equitable in or in respect of any property so defined.

8. The District Fund and the General District Rate of the borough of Morecambe shall for all purposes whatsoever (subject to the provisions of "The Municipal Corporations Act 1882" with respect to the Borough Fund and Borough Rate and the Watch Rate respectively) take the place of and be substituted for the District Fund and General District Rate of the said Urban District and all sums of money payable to from or out of and all liabilities charged on or attaching to the District Fund or General District Rate of the said Urban District shall (subject as aforesaid) be paid to from or out of and shall be charged on the District Fund and General District Rate leviable in the said borough.

9. With respect to the Morecambe Urban District Council (Gas) Act 1900 above recited and the before mentioned Local Acts and the above recited Orders of the Local Government Board and Board | Morecambe Borough School District.

of Trade respectively and with respect to any acts matters and things to be done thereunder the following provisions shall take effect.

10. The Corporation acting by the Council shall be substituted in all respects for the said District Council and all the rights property powers authorities privileges duties and liabilities vested in devolving upon or exercisable by the said District Council and not otherwise dealt with under this Scheme shall be transferred to vested in devolve upon and be exercisable by and shall be enforceable by and against the Corporation.

11. The Town Clerk of the borough of . Morecambe shall be substituted for and perform the duties of the Clerk to the said District Council.

12. Subject as aforesaid and to the other provisions of this Scheme the provisions of the said Acts and Orders which are in force at the commencement of this Scheme shall continue in full force and effect and shall be construed as extended and modified by this Scheme.

## BYE-LAWS.

13. Any bye-laws, any regulations under the Dairies Cowsheds and Milkshops Order of 1885, and any tables of fees and charges in force at the commencement of this Scheme in the area of the said Urban District shall unless repealed . varied or revoked by other bye-laws regulations or tables of fees and charges duly made continue. in force and be enforced within the borough like manner and with the like effect. in as if the Corporation and its officers and the borough were referred to therein instead of the Local Board or Urban District Council as the case may be and its officers and the District provided that such of the bye-laws made by the . Local Board of Health for the District of Poulton Bare and Torrisholme an the 13th of January 1874 and allowed by the Local Government. Board on the 9th of June 1874 as are in force in the Urban District at the commencement of this Scheme shall cease to be in force in the boroughafter the expiration of a period of two years from the commencement of the Scheme or of such further period as the Local Government Board may approve.

## SCHOOL BOARD.

14. The Poulton School Board shall be the : School Board for the borough of Morecambe by... the name of the Morecambe Borough School Board in all respects to the same extent and in the same manner as if at the time of the forma-. tion of the Poulton School Board by the Education Department the borough of Morecambe had been a municipal borough. Everything in connection with the said Board shall be done had . and construed accordingly.

15. All the rights interests powers property obligations liabilities and assets attaching to and vested in the Poulton School Board immediately before the commencement of this Scheme shall be and continue attached to and vested in the Morecambe Borough School Board and all charges charged on the School Fund and in respect of liabilities of the Poulton School Bourd on the Poor Rate of the parish of Poulton Bare and Torrisholme immediately before the com-mencement of this Scheme shall respectively be charged upon the School Fund of the Morecambs Borough School Board and upon the Borough Rate or Fund of the said borough and not otherwise.

16. Any bye-laws made by the Poulton School Board under the Acts relating to public elementary education and in force at the date of this Scheme shall continue in force and apply to the